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3164 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200
Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental USA.

Consultants,Inc. MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT ©916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

Former Chevron Service Station No. 20-6145
200 Center Street
Qakland, California

Report No. 346492.02-2
Delta Project No. DG26-145

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. Network
Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared this report to document the installation of one off-site
groundwater monitoring well in the vicinity of the subject site. This work was requested by the Alameda
Count Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) in a letter dated August 1, 2000. The purpose of this new
well is to further delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater southwest of this site.

The scope of work included: obtaining the required well installation permit from the Alameda County Public
Works Department (ACPWD) and encroachment and excavation permits from the City of Oakland; updating
the site safety plan; installing one off-site monitoring well; collecting soil sampies for possible chemical
analysis and preparing a log of the well boring; surveying the newly installed monitoring well; developing and
sampling the well; conducting a well search and a Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS) and preparing a report
presenting the findings of the investigation.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the northeastern corner of the intersection of 8" Street and Center Street in the
City of Oakland, California (Figure 1). The topography in the vicinity of the site is relatively flat at an
elevation of approximately 15 feet above mean sea level. The nearest surface water is Oakland Inner Harbor
approximately 1 mile south of the site.

The site was first developed as a service station in 1932. Four 1,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks
(USTs) and one waste oil UST, apparently installed when the site was built, were removed in 1973 when the
station was closed. The original station facilities, including the building, USTs and the dispenser islands have
been removed and the site is now vacant. Properties in the vicinity are developed as residential housing,
churches and retail businesses.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

The information discussed below was obtained from files provided by Chevron. Locations of the wells and
borings are shown on Figure 2. Three subsurface investigations have been performed at the subject site. In
1989, Subsurface Consultants Inc. drilled five soil borings (1 through 5) to depths between 4.5 and 26 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Temporary wells were installed in two of these borings. Borings 1 through 4
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were installed in the vicinity of the former USTs, the dispenser island, and sumps along the eastern property
boundary. Concentrations up to 14,000 parts per million (ppm) of Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd), up to 31,000 ppm of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and up to 500 ppm of
benzene were detected in soil collected from depths up to 15 feet bgs. One sample from 3.5 feet bgs in boring
5, situated near the hydraulic hoist, contained 16,000 ppm oil and grease (O&G). Grab groundwater samples
were collected from borings t and 3. TPHd was not detected in either sample. The sample from boring 3
contained benzene (340 parts per billion, or ppb).

Groundwater Technology Inc. drilled three seit borings (SB-1 through SB-3) to 12 feet bgs and installed four
gronndwater monitoring wells (MW-1 throngh MW-4) to 15 feet bgs in 1995. Cencentrations of TPHg (up
to 14,000 ppm) and benzene (up to 120 ppm) were detected in soil samples collected at 5 and 10 feet bgs in
borings SB-1, SB-2 and MW-1. TPHg or benzene was not detected in soil samples from borings SB-3 or MW-
2 through MW-4 (except for 0.24 ppm of benzene in the sample from boring MW-3 at 10 feet bgs).

Pacific Environmental Group advanced 5 soil vapor points (SV-1 through SV-5) to depths up to 12 feet bgs
in 1997, Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from all borings at concentrations
up te 8,000 ppm of TPHg and 52 ppm of benzene. Soil vapor samples from these borings contained up to
50,000 micrograms per liter (ng/1) of TPHg and 65 pg/l of benzene. The highest soil vapor concentrations
were encountered in soil between 6 and 10 feel bgs,

In 1999, Chevron contracted GR to remove the dispenser istand, sumps, hydraulic hoist, building foundations,
trash enclosure, yard lights and asphalt remaining at the site. This work was imtiated in September 1999, At
that time, GR encountered one 1,000 gallon UST in the area of the former fuel UST pit along the western
property boundary, adjacent to Center Street. One 550 gallon waste oil UST was encountered in front of the
existing station building situated along the eastern property boundary. One buried 55 gallon steel drum,
apparently used as a makeshift UST, was encountered in the vicinity of the hydraulic hoist inside the station
building. At that time, work at the site was discontinued while negotiations between Chevron and the property
owner were initiated concerning UST ownership. The USTs were not removed until April 2001. Locations
of the USTs are shown on Figure 2.

On April 12, 2001, GR conducted compliance soil sampling during the removal of one 1,000 gallon gasoline
UST, one 550 gallon waste oil UST, the hydranlic hoist and one 55 gallon drum. Two soil samples were
collected from beneath the former gasoline UST at approximately 8.5 feet bgs. One soil sample was collected
from beneath the former waste oil UST at approximately 8.0 feet bgs. The two soil samples collected from
beneath the gasoline UST contained TPHg at 630 and 32 ppm, benzene at 10 and (.11 ppm and MtBE at not
detected and 0.38 ppm. The soil sample collected from beneath the former waste oil UST contained TPHg,
TPHd, benzene, MIBE and O&G at 10.0, 3.2, 0.0092, 0.058 and 110 ppm, respectively.

Quarterly monitoring since October 1995 confirms that dissolved hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater.
Depth to water fluctuates from approximately 5 to 10 feet bgs. Groundwater generally flows from northeast
to southwest. During the November 28, 2001, fourth quarter monitoring and sampling event at the site, TPHg,
henzene, toluene, ethyl-henzene, and total xylenes were detected in the groundwater samples collect from MW-
1 at 26,000 ppb, 1,300 ppb. 3,900 ppb, 620 ppb and 3,400 ppb, respectively. The only other menitoring well
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that contained hydrocarbon constituents in the groundwater coliect from it was MW-3, which contained TPHg,
benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes at 57, 000 ppb, 10,000 ppb, 2,900 ppb, 2,900 ppb and 2,800
ppb, respectively, MBI was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collect during the fourth quarter
2001 monitoring and sample event (GR, November 28, 2001).

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR's Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A) and Delta’s
Class Il Petroleum Site Health and Safety Plan number D(G26-1435, dated December 5, 2000. Drilling permit
number W01-2155 was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency. An encroachment permit
and an excavation permit was obtained from the City of Qakland Building Services Division. Copies of the
drilling permit, encroachment permit and excavation permit are included in Appendix B.

Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to drilling at the site. As a precautionary measure, a
private utility locator was contracted to identify utilities near the proposed boring locations. The borings were
hand excavated for the first five feet bgs to insure that no utilities were disturbed.

Well Installation

On January 9, 2002, a GR geologist observed Gregg Drilling and Testing Inc. (C57 #485165) installing one
groundwater monitoring well (MW-8} at the location shown on Figure 2. Soil samples were collected at 5 foot
intervals at a minimum using the methods outlined in the GR Field Methods and Procedures included in
Appendix A. A track-mounted rig using 8-inch-diameter hollow stem augers advanced the borehole to 20 feet
bgs. The GR geologist prepared a log of the boring and screened soil samples in the field for the presence of
volatile organic compounds. The screening data are presented on the boring log in Appendix B.

The well was constructed of 2-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) to a depth of 20 feet bgs. The bottom
15 feet of the well casing consisted of 0.02-inch machine-slotted screen. Lonestar #3 sand was placed in the
annular space from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1 foot above the well screen. The well was then
sealed with hydrated bentonite followed by neat cement. A water resistant flush mounted well cover, installed
in the concrete, was placed over the well casing. An expandable well cap, secured with a lock, was placed in
the top of the well casing. Well construction details are shown on the boring log in Appendix B.

Drill cuttings were placed in DOT approved, properly labeled 55-gallon drums and stored on-site pending
removal by Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM). One four part composite soil sample (SP1-Comp)
was collected from the drill cuttings and analyzed as described below. Upon approval from the landfill, soil
was transported to the Republic Landfill in Livermore California for disposal.

Well Monitoring, Development, and Sampling
During the first quarter monitoring and sampling event at the site, on February 14, 2002, static groundwater
levels for the new and existing wells were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-

phase hydrocarbons (SPH). SPH were not detected in any of the monitoring wells.

346492.02-2
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After the static water levels were measured, the newly installed well (MW-8) was developed using a 2-inch
diameter stainless steel bailer and a submersible pump. After development, groundwater samples were
collected from the newly installed and pre-existing wells as specified by GR Field Methods and Procedures
(Appendix A). Water generated during well development and sampling was transported to McKittrick Waste
Management, in McKittrick California for disposal.

Wellhead Survey

The well casing elevations of the new and preexisting wells were surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
of Vallejo, CA (license #6323). Top of Casing (TOC) elevations were measured relative to mean sea level
(MSL), and the horizontal location of the new well was measured. Well casing elevations for all the wells at
the site are presented in Table 2, The surveyor’s report is included in Appendix D.

RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil encountered during drilling generally consisted of poorly to well graded sand with silt from beneath the
concrete at ground surface to the total explored depth of 20 feet bgs. A layer of silty sand was observed from
approximately 3 feet bgs to 8 feet bgs. Groundwater was first encountered during drilling at 13.5 feet bgs.
After the well was completed the water level in the well stabilized at 9.89 feet below TOC. Detailed
descriptions of the soil encountered during drilling are presented on the boring log in Appendix B. A
potentiometric map showing groundwater elevations and flow direction during the February 14, 2002,
monitoring and sampling event is included as Figure 2.

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Selected soil and all groundwater samples were submitted to Lancaster Laboratories, in Lancaster,
Pennsylvania (California Laboratory Certification Number 2116). Soil and groundwater samples were
analyzed for Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) by Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015M, benzene, toluene, ¢thylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MtBE) by EPA Method 8020A/8021B. In addition, the groundwater sample collected
from MW-8 was analyzed for ethanol, tert-buty] alcohol (TBA), MiBE, di-isopropy] ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-
butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2 DCA), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) and ethylene dibromide
(EDB) by EPA Method 8260B. Soil sample SP1-Comp, collected from the drill cuttings, was analyzed for
TPHg and TPHd (EPA Method 8015M), BTEX and MtBE (EPA Method 8020A), and total lead (EPA
Method 6010B). Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in
Appendix E.

Soil Analytical Results

Petroleum Hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the soil samples collected from the well boring MW-8.
The disposal characterization samples from the drill cuttings (SP1-Comp) contained lead at concentrations that

346492.02-2
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where acceptable to the disposal facility. These data are summarized in Table 1.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater sample collected from MW-8 contained TPHd at 130 ppb; however, none of the other
petroleumn hydrocarbons analyzed were detected in this sample. The analytical data for groundwater samples
from MW-8 and the pre-existing wells are summarized in Tables 2 and 3.

WASTE DISPOSAL

On April 3, 2002, drill cuttings were removed from the site by IWM and transported to Republic Landfill in
Livermore California for disposal. Waste water generated during the well development was transported by
TWM to the McKittrick facility.

WELL SEARCH

Tn March and April 2001, GR conducted a well search for an area within 1/2 miles of the subject site. The well
search was conducted through records supplied to GR from the Alameda County Public Works Agency,
Engineering and Caonstruction Department, Water Resource Section. The results of the well search indicated
that there are three wells within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject site (two industrial and one irrigation). One
additional well was identified approximately 1/2 a mile from the site. The closest well identified is
approximately 1,600 feet south of the site. Table 3 summarizes the results of the well search and Figure 3
shows the locations of the four wells within study area.

UTILITY SURVEY

In addition to the well search, GR conducted a survey of subsurface utilities in the vicinity of the subject site.
The purpose of this work was to determine if any utility trenches near the site exist at groundwater depths and
provide preferential pathways for groundwater in the vicinity. The utility search was conducted by reviewing
construction details provided by the City of Oakland Engineering Services, East Bay Municipal Water District
(EBMUD) and Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E). The results of the utility search indicated that utilities near
the site are buried at depths ranging from approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs. Current and historical groundwater
data indicate that depth to water in the vicinity of the subject site ranges from approximately 5 to 11 feet bgs.
Therefore, the utilities identified do not appear to be preferential pathways. Figure 4 is a utility map that
summarizes the results of the utility search.

CONCLUSIONS

The purpose of this investigation was to determine if soil and groundwater downgradient of the subject site
have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The analytical results from the soil samples collected during
the monitoring well installation show that hydrocarbons have not impacted the soil in the vicinity of the MW-§,
TPHd was detected at 130 ppb in the groundwater sample collected during the development of MW-8,
however, none of the other hydrocarbon constituents analyzed were detected in MW-8. The analytical data
collected during the February 14, 2002 groundwater monitoring and sampling event show that petroleum
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hydrocarbons were detected in MW-1 and MW-3. None of the other monitoring wells at the site contained
detectable levels of hydrocarbon constituents. Current groundwater data indicate that the groundwater flow
direction at the site is (o the south at a gradient of approximately 0.01 to 0.02 fuft.

Since groundwater sample MW-1 did have detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, and the
groundwater flow direction is toward the south, where MW-8 is located, GR recommends continuation of the
quarterly monitoring and sampling program at the site.

REFERENCES

GR, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Fourth Quarter November 28, 2001, dated January 11,
2002.

Work Plan For Monitoring Well Installation, Former Chevron Service Station No. 20-61435, 800 Center Street
Oakland CA, Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. Network Associate Gettler - Ryan Inc., Dated May 25,
2001.
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TABLE 1- SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Chevron Service Station Number 20-6145
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE lead
No. Date (in feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) (ppm)
MW-8 (11) 1/9/02 11 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 <0.050 -—-
MW-8(15) 1/9/02 15 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 <0.050 ---
MW-8(20) 1/9/02 20 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 «(.0050 <0.015 <0.050 ---
SP1-Comp 1/9/02 N/A <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 <0.050 2.7

EXPLANATION:

ppm = parts per million

--- = analysis not requested
N/A = not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by California LUFT Method
'TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by California LUFT Method
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes by EPA method 8020A
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 80204

Total Lead by EPA Method 6010B

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Lancaster Laboratories { ELAP #2116)

346492.02-2
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TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

Former Chevron Service Station Number 20-6145

800 Center Street
QOakland, California

Total  Well Depth Ground

Well Elev. to Floating Water Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample Depth (ft. Water Product  Elevation TPHg TPHd  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MBE
Ne. Date () (MSL) (fe.) (fe.) (ft. MSL) __ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
MW-1 2114102 13.70 15.63 7.29 0.00 8.34 1,400 - 100 360 45 240 9.3
MW.-2 2/14/02 9.93 15.69 7.83 0.00 7.86 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
MW-3 2/14/02 14.10 15.40 7.67 0.00 7.73 51 --- 2.9 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <25
MW-4 2/14/02 8.55 14.37 6.71 0.00 7.66 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW-§ 2/14/02 19.25 15.01 7.05 0.00 7.96 <50 - <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW.6 214402 8.51 14.68 6.78 0.00 7.90 <50 --- <0.50 <().50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW.-7 2/14/02 17.98 16.31 8.10 0.00 8.21 <50 -— <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
MW-8 2/14/02 19.84 15.29 7.99 0.00 7.30 <50 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ft. = feet

ft. MSL = feet relative to Mean Sea Level,
ppb = parts per billicn

Lancaster Laboratories (ELAP # 2116)

! = Well elevations reported as top of casing (TOC) surveyed by Virgil Chavez, Licensed California Land Surveyor No. 6323.

--- = analysis not requested

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified

TPHd = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diesel according to EPA Method 8015 Modified

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 80218
MBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 3021B

346492.02-2
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TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA - OXYGENATE COMPOUNDS
Former Chevron Service Station Number 20-6145

800 Center Street

Qakland, California
Sample Sample Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
No. Date {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-1 2/14/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.2 2714702 - - --- -— - - --- -r-
MW-3 2/14/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW-4 2114/02 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 9 <20
MW.5 2114102 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-o 2/14/02 - -— - - - - - -
MW-7 2/14/02 - --- —— - - - - -
MW.8 214702 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Ethanol Lancaster Laboratories ( ELAP #2116)
TBA = tert Butyl alcohol
MIBE = Methy! tert- butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert- buiyl ether ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TAME = tertiary Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260B for Oxygenate Compounds

EDB = Ethylene dibromide
ppb = parts per billion
~-- = analysis not requested

346492.02-2
DG26145C.4C01



Former Chevron Service Station No. 20-6145

TABLE 4 - WELL SEARCH DATA

800 Center Street, Oakland California
Half Mile Radins Around Site

Well Screen Interval Well AVG
Map Well Well Well Well State Year Depth From To Diameter DTW
D Owner Location Use Status Well # Installed (feet) (feet) {feet) {inches) (feet)
1 General Electric Company 1614 Campbell Street IND NA NA 1918 200 NA NA NA 4
2 Carnation Dairy Facility 1310 4th Street ABD NA NA 1990 20 NA NA 2 NA
3 Shredded Wheat Union and 14th Street IRR NA NA 1915 55 NA NA NA 8
4 Red Star Yeast Company 1384 5th Street IND NA NA 1946 350 NA NA 12 43

Explanation

IND = Industrial Well
ABD = Abandoned Well
IRR = Irrigation Well

NA = Information Not Available

DWT = Depth To Water

Well location data supplied by the County of Alameda Public Works Agency
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APPENDIX A
GR FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES



GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior Lo initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the
Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health
and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the exploratory
soil boring. Soil samples are coliecied from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or other appropriate
sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches
with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required 10 advance the sampler each successive 6
inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified Soil Classification System
(ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or alurninum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody
form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selecied soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are selected
for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depih relative to known or suspected groundwater
- presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways
presence or absence of discoloration or staining
presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors
presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

me oo gop

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample. This
test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample twubes not retained for chemical analysis and
jmmediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tube
through 2 hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening
procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening techniques
10 be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material, Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving
the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with 2 wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device.
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, placed in the
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OR Field Methods and Procedures

cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody formis initiated in the field and accompanies the selected s0il
samples o the analyiical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Manitoring wells are constructed in the expioratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotied PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above the
groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened interval.
A bentonite transition sea) is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space is sealed with

neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top of
the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A Jock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and unintentional
introduction of materials into the well, .

Sioring and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the
stockpile.. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior 1o analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with bive ice for
preservation. A chain-of-custody formis injtiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical
laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Surve

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level

(M.S.L.).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aguifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Weils are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a pump
to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the groundwater
parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

A Hydropunch® groundwater sampling tool or temporary PVC casing installed in the boring may be used to facilitate
grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in the
Hydropunch® or temporary casing using a teflon bailer. The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-
cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples
are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-
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GR Field Methods and Procedures

Custody Record is initiated and updated throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samp]es 10 the
laboratory certified by the Siate of California for analyses requested.

Groundwater Sampling

Gen}er-Ryfm Inc. ﬁeldvpersonne] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater
§amp]es prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sampie collection, the type of analysis to be performed
is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis
is maintained.

Prior 10 sam!:]ing. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing a MMC flexi-dip (or
comparable) m!erf ace |:_ﬁr0be. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.0] foot and is noted in the field
notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the

field notes.

After waler levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of
water using pre-cleaned pumps (s1ack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical
conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
- appropriate containt.:rs,,,,R[e—pr_g_sc_:_r\_fqd containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When
pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate
samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples
are labeled to incjude the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any)
and the sample collector’s initials, The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to zhé
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the

laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collecled, and the sample colleclor's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel
and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip b_lank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples, 5% trip
blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Comnpany, the purge water and decontamination water generated during sampling
activities is transported to Tosco -.San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.
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G-R Field Methods and Procedures

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling
equipment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning wit]-;
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated
portable oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured
to the nearest 0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer, measured to the nearest, 0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The
monofilament kine used to lower the bailer is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility
of cross-contamination. Field observations (e.g. product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted.
Water-levels are measured in wells with known or suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the
highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labeling

Samples of groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using'the Teflon
bailer or a pamp. The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with
Teflon-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an
adhesive label, noted in permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record
is initiated and updated throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory
certified by the State of California for analyses requested.
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AU2 MON 04158 PH

Y pemEe0y: HzABAM:

HAR-05-01 MON 0B:48 AM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PHa RM239

PHONE (510) §70.5584
FAX (516)782-1539

ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239

FAX NO. 5107821939 P 02/02
FAK NO, 6107821838 P. 02/02

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
359 ELMAVRST ST, RAYWARD CA. $4544-1395

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR AFPFLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROIECT _ £2ev> ( renter St .
Sevth Vst Correr off & d,

I R E-T Sfl
O¢kln ng

CLIENT

Nome___ S heanron

Address Phone
Cil}'_ﬂ_:&amgb Zip_ (s ap

APPL'ICANg [F
Name [ By Sy, TETHE
Fa

Address _£EA E Sicrra CF

Ciy _Duwbify CA Zip_9y<se
TYPE OF PROJECT
Wel Consjructien Geoleehnicsl lavestgation
Cathodiz Prarection a Genenl
Waier Supply 0 Conlumination |
Menliaring ¥ well Desivction U
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domesiie 0 Replicement Domestic (]
Municipal a Irmization 1
Indusinial i Other _Gagrnd gu‘-v X
Moritarvwg
DRILLING METHQD:
Mud Ratary 0. AicRofaty [0 Auger %
Cable o Qther ]

PRLLER'SNAME _(Ghemg Dl nd
DRILLER'S LICENSENO._ 4P 5 165

WELL PROJECTS W
il Hole Diameter in. Miximum
Casing Dlameier __ Q- i, Depth 20 1.
Surfaee Seal Depth __ f‘ ) Cwner's Well Number __ W W= 2
GEOTECRNICAL PROJECTS
Nuraber of Borings Maximum
Hale Diameter . Depth _ fr
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 1] Blel
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _{ | {§]61

I herely agree o comply with al) requiremen

APPLICANT S SIGNATURE

x(g%% S<i- %883
Feofe S Phonis Py S~ F e, &FIQF

n

Caounry Ordinance No., 73-58,

DATE _/z/{_%/

Rev.$-13-00

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER MJ\-A%’
WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirermenis Apply

A, GENERAL
1. A permitapplication should be submitied 5o as 1o
Urive 9 e ACPWA oMMice fve days privr o
repased starting dale,
ubmit lo ACPW.A within 60 days afier completion of
permittzd original Department of Waier Resouress.
Well Complelian Repont,
3. Permit is void i projact not begun within 90 days of
. approval daie
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
L Minimum surface sea (hickness is two inches of
temcnt grout placed by trerie.
2 Minimum seal depth is $0 fect for munieipal and
Induserial wells or 20 feet for domestic and lrigatlan
Wells unless u lesser depth is specially spproved.
CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS _
1. Minimum surfacr saal thickness is two inchey of
cemenc grout placed by tremic.
LMinimum seal depih for manitering wells is (he
maximum depth practicable or 20 feel,
GEOTECHNICAL
Bosk (il bore hele by mremie with eemen grout or cement
grouvisand mixtire.Uppee two.thred faal replaced Ib kind
of With compacted cumings.
CATHODIC
Fill hale anade zome with conceete placed by tremie.
WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site.A scparate permit is required
for wells deeper than 45 feaw
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

b

E.
F.

NOTE: Cne application musi be fybminted for cach well or well
desmaction, Mulliple borings on one application arg aceepiably
for geotechnical and contaminatin Investigations,

~
M

APPROVED

e [2-2501

5197821938 PAGE.Q02
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. EXCAVATION PERMIT e

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2 Eny e P

PERMIT NUMBER x O 1 0 Z g ] it srpeai?esgi_gﬁ'rlon ngﬂ f?

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR. EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

o o T I"?-:GQ_
2 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.
*

OWNER/BUILDER

lheubylfﬁmhtImexmptﬁmmchmwr'sLicmuuwform fdlowingmson(&ec.?OBI.SBminaumdhofsaimCode: Any city or eounty which reguires a permit to
coustruct, alter, improva.dmolinh,q—repainnysn-ucmrc,pliortoiuiuua.nu.nlaoraqui:utheappﬁuntfarsuchpemitmﬁleui:nedmmantmltheiuﬁcmudpumumwm
pmhimsormcConmmr'uLieeuuthhlpuﬂ(commemisgvid:Sen.?DDU}ofDiviuim3ofﬂm8uh«amdefuaimCode,orhlhﬂisexcmptﬂm'eﬁmandthebuiufwmu
alkeged exemption. Any viclaticn ofSecﬁm?ﬁl.Sbynnyxppﬁmtfmapnmitsubjecumuppﬁcmwacivﬂpeumy of not more thun $500); .

[w} [,uanmuafthnpmpeny.wmyemploymwi&waguumeirsolcmpmuﬁm,willdutlu-.wmt,mdlhnstrucmreisnotinhmdcdoroff:mdfnrade(&ec.?m,mheu
Professions Code; The Contractor's Licease Law docy not-apply-to-an-gvner of property wha builds or improves thereon, and whodwmhworkh.imulforﬂnmhhismmploym,
provided that such improvemeats are not intended or offered for sale, If however, the building orimpmvementiamldwixhinmeymufcompleﬁm,ﬂ:epwncr—buildm-willhvedm
bnrdu:ofpmvinnhnhedidnmhuﬂdarhnpmveforlhepurpouofule}.

u] I,uwwofthepmpeny,mmplﬁm!henkmquiremmohh:mmu ﬂ)!mhnpmvingmyprhcipdphcequidmeorwwulhﬂun,ﬁ)thcwortwﬂl
bo performed prior to sle, G)IhnveresidedinlhemidmcefurdmImeﬁhapriorm-ccmpIeﬁmofthewort,md(4)lh=vanotchimedmpﬁmm&ismbdivhiononmmﬂimtﬂo
. Suchures more tan once during any threc-ysar period. (Sec. 7044 Busincss and Profeasions Code),

o I,uownerafunpmpmy,mmhuivelycmmﬁngwiﬁﬁmedcmmmmcmmmmujm (Sec. 7044, Business and Profeasions Code: The Coutractor's Liesmse Law
dounotapplymanmofpmpenywhobuﬂd: orhnpmasdmem,ndwhucnnmuformhpmjecnwiﬂucmmewr(u) Emudpmwhmecmal.imhw].

O Iam exempt under Sec. » BEPC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION .
O Iherchy affirm that I have a eertificate of consent Lo sslf-insure, or a certifieats of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Laber Code).
Palicy # Company Namo

O Ieertify that in the performance of the work for which this permitisiamd,l:hnﬂnotmpluyanypeminmymmmsoumbeenme subject to the Worker's Compeasation Lawa
of California (not required fnrworkvﬂﬂedﬂmehudrnddoﬂm(smﬂ)orleu).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificale of Exemption, you should becoms subject 1o the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Cods, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be desmed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisioms of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oskland Municipal Code. X in
Eranted upen the expreas condition that the permittes shall be respousible for all claims and lisbilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of pemuittce's failure to
perform the obligations with respect to street maintenancs, The Permitice shall, and by acceptance of the permit tgreed to defend, indemaify, save and hold harmiess the City, its officens
and eaployees, from and against any and all auits, claims, or actiona brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, discasc or iliness or damuge to persons ad/or propaty
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of penmitice’s failurs to perform the cbligations with respect Lo strect maintcoance. This
permit is void 50 days from the date of issuance unless s extension ia pranted by the Director of the Officc of Planning and Building,

T hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Bunincas and Professions Code and my licenac is in full force and effect (if contractar), that ] have read
this permit and agree to 4 req%u, above | tion is true and correet under penaity of law.
o
Ty 1

Y [ty

P il

DATE ISSUED

/ 1~ l/;fii/




e Iiecording Requested by:
CITY OF OAKLAND

When Recorded Mail to:
City of Qakland
Community & Economic
Development Agency
Building Services Division,
Engineering Information
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor
QOakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER)

004 0067 016 00

MAP BLOCK | PARCEL SUB

Address: 800 CENTER STREET Space Above for Recorder's Use Only

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Gettler — Ryan Inc. is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-
way of 8" Street to install a monitoring well. The location of said encroachment shall be as delineated in
Exhibit 'A’ attached hereto.and made a part hereof. Gettler — Ryan Inc. was authorized by Chevron Products
Company (Chevron) to act on their behalf in conducting all business related to obtaining the encroachment
permit (see Exhibit ‘B’).

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting an Encroachment Permit
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owners of the property described above,
and their successors in interest thereof.

In witness whereof, I have set my signature this 5 —__ dayof A/I;UZMBER, 2001.

Gettler Ryan Inc. ‘

L Loyt
NAME: D#vi0 4. Byzonl
TILE: /) ce. PRESI1DEN T

Below for Official Use Only

CITY OF OAKLAND

Dated: By: ‘
CALVIN N. WONG
Director of Building Services
For:
WILLIAM E. CLAGGETT
Executive Director,
Community & Economic Development Agency




Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-8

PROJECT: <Lhevron Stafion No. 20-6145

LOCATION: 800 Center Street, Oaklana, California

GR PRCJECT NO.: 346482.02

CASING ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 01/08/02

WL (ft. bgs) /4.5  DATE: 01/08/02 TIME: 8:06

DATE FINISHED: 01/09/02

WL (ft. bgsk 9.89 DATE: 01/08/02 TIME: 30

DRILLING METHOD: 8" hollow-stem auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 20 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Orifling

GEOLOGIST: Andrew Smith

i
z |28 o WELL DIAGRAM
= z P v
g w wl e 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Iz & 2 (2| 2| 2
a8l e | 3 |Z| 213
BE B | 2 |5|&( 3 —
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LA brown (10YR 4/5), meist, medium dense; 90% sand, 10% silt.
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15— ~
] MW-B (15}
) TSW-SM WELL GRADED SAND WITH SILT (SW-SM) — dark yellowish 1
brown (1OYR 4/5), moist, medium dense; 90% sand, 10% silt.
18 —
b =3 T
4 0 |MW-8(20} L“i ¥
Bottem of boring at 20 feet bgs,
2i_ ] -

JOB NUMBER: 346482.02

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX C
WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM
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@/‘/ZS

Client/ cHewrow

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility _2220Q1¥8_ Job#: ¥z
Address: __ Stote CEATEL ST. Date: __ 2/tHn
City: QAL LAD cA . Sampler: (.
Well ID MW - Well Condition: o
Well Diamet 2" Hydrocarb Amount Bailed
ell Diameter in, ydrocarbon mount Baile
’ Thickness: é? Ft. [product/water): {9‘ {qa
Total Depth f‘;“"’ (.68« Volume 2"=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66 |
- F YF 6" =1.50 12" = 5.8
Depth to Water C] 6[ y S actor (V) °
7( 1 2]
fD-Qq . X VF a: ﬁ {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1§D {gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
_Z_ZW BAFCEL. Other:
Starting Time: /35"?[ Weather Conditions: ___FZ?L%,W_’(—
Sampling Tirne: A Water Color: __M_ Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: 20 gom.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 if yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oC (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
/1357 20 AL g¢9 _ .2
/403 %0 .02 933 G5
r0Y o e ] i 7Y 2 (0G:L
W4 /Al §.0 Q. Y 9 Jo LS 9
X4 10.0 2.2 £ oY (o8&
/2.0 2. 24 1491 PR Z
1£29 4.9 .24 26y Gy X
/1Y3Y o . _Filb 232 __(o4.S
/Y431 _1éo 3.\ 31V Y.
/Y40 _zeo.o WL o S 1 iy 2 Y. ¥
13 250 3. 0¥ 18 o%.9
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE |D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw s | evippond | Y 1l | thwedsron 19 -G/Rrey/rde
: (& 2,;#5 §Z6d
mav-§ | 2 X AMBOL- Y - A&/? 2L y 74
COMMENTS: Joolt el Al 70 clenn) (i 7
‘iﬂ;"[ = ?ﬂ?DM Abred. DGUﬁ(o’:p‘Nr— £2-8 ‘y r97-fleldat.tam

Foud.



APPENDIX D

SURVEYOR’S REPORT



Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225

Vallejo, California 94590-5907

{707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698

Andrew Smith
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568-2611

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey

March 5, 2002
Project No.: 2118-01

Former Chevron Service Station

800 Center Street
QOakland, CA

Dear Andrew:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
March 4, 2002. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland Benchmark #25-H
monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7® and Center. The
latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California

State Coordinate System, Zone III (NADS3).
Benchmark Elevation 10.784 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing

Easting

37.8064423 -122.2945882 2121076.59 6043243.56

37.8062958 -122.2946970 2121023.85 6043211.11

Sincerely,

Elev. Desc.
15.13 RIM
14.68 TOC
15.59 RIM
15.29 TOC
16.10 RIM
15.63 TOC
16.19 RIM
15.69 TOC
16,07 RIM
15.40 TOC
14.76 RIM
14.37 TOC
15.35 RIM
15.01 TCC
17.01 RIM
16.31 TGC

| S T T I

SEESEZEEEEREERSREEE

Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323
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APPENDIX E

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS



4') Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L. P.Q. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 793073. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, January 10,
2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Iabs Number
MW-8-8-11-020109 Grab  Soil 3756978
MW-8-5-15-020109 Grab  Soil 3756979
MW-8-5-20-020109 Grab  Soil 3756980
METHODOILOGY

The specific methodologies used in: obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Atn: Greg Gurss

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

o oo Respectfully Submitted, .. .

Christine M. Dulaney _
Sr. Chemist

ATE ey W10G



(I}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 37%6978
Collected:01/09/2002 08:40 by AS hccount Number: 10992
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.0O. Box 6004
MW-8-5-11-020109 Grab Soil San Ramon CA 945B83-0504
Facility# 206145 GRRC
BO0O CENTER ST-OAKLAND TO6e00102230 MW-8
8511~
As Raceived
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
03547 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Soils) n.a. N.D. 10. my/ky 1
According te the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel ¢il reference standard (between Cl0 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons] .
01726 TPH-GRO ~ Soils
01727 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cr other
gazscline constituents eluting prior to the & (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
02160 BTEX/MTBE
t2174 PBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02177 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .0050 mg/kg 25
02182 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 0.015 mg/kg 25
02199 MTBE 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.050 mg/kg 25
The analysis for wolatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05547 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({(Soils) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 01/21/2002 15:41 Tracy A Cole 1

Organics

£285 Rew. B0



ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756978
Ccllected:01/09/2002 08:40 by AS Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.C. Box 6004
MW-8-5-11-020109 Grab Soil San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 206145 GRRC
800 CENTER ST-CAKLAND TE600102230 MW-8
8511-
01726 TPE-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/15/2002 04:55 Martha L Seidel 25

Method
02160 ETEX/MTEE . SW-B46 BOZ20A 1 01/15/2002 04:55 Martha L Seidel 25
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 01/14/2002 20:14 Martha I Seidel n.a.
17004 Extraction - DRC {Soils) TPR by CA LUFT 1 01/16/2002 17:40 Kelly E Brickley 1

23 gew MU0




ql> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756879
Collected:01/09/2002 09:10 by AS Account Number: 109%2
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 6001 Bellinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.O. Box 6004
MW-8-5-15-02010% Grab Seoil San Ramon CA 94383-0904
Facility# 206145 GRRC
BOO CENTER ST-QRKLAND TO600102230 MW-8
8515~
As Received
CAT As PReceived Method Dilution
No. Analyszis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05547 TPH ~ DRO CA LUFT (Soils) n.a. N.D. 10. mg/kg 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons]) .
01726 TPH-GRO - Soils
a17z7 TPH-GRC - Soils n.a. N.D, 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cr other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start ftime,
The analyszis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
02160 BTEX/MTEBE
02174 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02177 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.0050 mg/kyg 25
02182 Tctal Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0,015 mg/kyg 25
0219% MTBE 1634-04-4 N.D. ¢.050 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
HNo. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05547 TFH - DROC CA LUFT (Soils) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 01/21/2002 16:46 Tracy A Cole 1

Organics

T21E Hey, 3/ T/00



(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756979
Collected:01/09/2002 09:10 by AS Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 ’ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building . P.0O. Box 60014
MW-8-5-15-C20109 Grab Soil San Ramon CA 24583-00904
Facility# 206145 GRRC
800 CENTER ST-OAKLAND T0600102230 MW-8
8515-
01726 TPH-GRO - Soils K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/15/2002 05:32 Martha L Seidel 25

Methed
02160 BTEX/MTBE SW-846 BOZ0A 1 01/15/2002 05:32 Martha L Seidel 25
Qi1se GC VOA Soil Frep SW-84¢6 5035 1 01/14/2002 20:15 Martha L Seidel n.a,
07004 Extraction - DRC (Scils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 01/16/2002 17:40 Kelly E Brickley 1

FRNE e TG0



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756980
Collected:01/09/2002 09:40 by AS Account Number: 190982
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.0O. Box 6004
MW-8-5-20-020109% Grab Soil S5an Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 206145 GRRC
800 CENTER ST~OAKLAND TO600102230 MW-8B
8520-
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Nao. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05547 TPHE - DRO CA LUFT (Soils) n.a. N.D. 10. mg/ kg 1
According to the California LUFT Protccol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel c¢il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
01726 TPH-GRO - Soils
01727 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg . 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
02160 BTEX/MTBE
02174 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0050 mg/ kg 25
02177 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02178 FEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.0054 mg/kg 25
02182 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.015 mg/kg 25
02123 MTEE 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.050 mg/kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
State of California Lab Cextificaticn No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name HMethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
05547 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (S5o0ils) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 01/21/2002 17:07 Tracy B Cole 1

Organics

ARTE Bav BVUDG



4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756980
Collected:01/09/2002 09:40 by AS Account Number: 109852
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.0. Box 6004
MW-8-5-20-020109 Grab Soil San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 GRRC
800 CENTER ST-OAKLAND TO0600102230 MW-§
B320-
01726 TPH-GRO - Seils ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/15/2002 06:10 Martha L Seidel 25
Method
02160 BTEX/MTBE SW-846 8020a 1 01/15/2002 06:10 Martha L Seidel 25
01150 GC VOA S0il Prep SW-B46 5035 1 01/14/2002 20:16 Martha L Seidel n.
07004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 01/16/2002 17:40 Kelly E Brickley 1

LI Hav 9710



(l} Lancaster Laboratories

sg'ence_

M gliis

Client Name: Chevreon Products Company

Reported: 01/23/02 at 04:33 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDIL Units SREC $REC Limits
Batch number: 02014A31 Sample numberi{s): 37569%78-3756%80
TPH-GRG - Soils N.D 1. mg/kg 83 72-112
Benzene N.D .005 mg/kg 1196 73-133
Toluene N.D .005 mg/kg 111 88-116
Ethylbenzene N.D .005 mg/ kg 110 87-127
Total ¥ylenes N.D .015 mg /K 111 88-120
MTEE N.D .05 mg/kg 113 54-164
Batch number: 020160006A Sample number(s): 3756978-3756980
TPH — DRO CA LUFT {Soils) N.D. 10. ng/kg 92 41-143
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD M3/MSD RPD BHEG DUP
Analysis Name $REC  %REC  Limits EFD MAX  Conc Conc
Batch number: 0Z014A31 Sample number (s): 3756978-3756980
TPH-GRO - Soils 64 o8B 54-100 7 20
Banzene 115 129 48-140 1z 30
Toluene 89 100 66-120 12 30
Ethylbenzene 95 108 66-131 12 30
Total Xylenes 20 101 B7-122 12 30
MTBE 92 103 42-163 11 30
Batch number: 0201600064 Sample number (s): 3756978-3756980
TPH - DRC CA LUFT {Soils) 52 kv 65-125 18 20

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number: 02014A31
Trifluorotoluene-F

ontrol Summary

Group Number:

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotocluene-p

783073

Page 1 of 2
RFD RPD Max
Dop Dup
RFD
RPD Max

3756978 71 g8
3756979 75 91
3756980 75 91
Blank 80 103
LS 95 105
MS 77 20
M3D gD a8
Limits: 48-132 68-122

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Soils)

Batch number: 020160006A

*- QOutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

2276 Rewv. 87190005



QIPLancaster Laboratories

VerrS gatﬂ@/ s a sgence.

ty Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 793073
Reported: 01/23/02 at 04:33 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Orthoterphenyl
3756978 85
3756979 78
37565980 74
Blank 91
LCS 85
M3 80
MSD 75
Limits: 25-152

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

<'>Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

CoC#

roan#: (099

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

SCR#:

Sample#: 37y o 849~

LS ET GRS

{G“Uba{ Ib T @&l @22,305 (ZDCI O l O 2 —D0 ﬂ Analyses Requested
Facillty # Forw\zf C’r\;:.v-rom SS H 20 - é 4§ Matrix Preservation Codes - HP(;aservat-:_v: ?;::;fate
Site Address:__ 800 Cendir St Oaklend = L ~|<] |N=HNO; 8=NaOH
& oy § =H80 Q= 0Oth
Chevron PM: “The Wic.s &ylu Lead Consuitant: [T " § é & ’Q, 2 % 224 er
<, CA 2 ¢ 15 3 A [ IS I s [ J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: Gl rewen T g a 8 |5 8 Ol O oo 0 "3 E]Must_ maet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: G"’3 Gursﬁ E E é _ g "E] 8 8 AN L possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: (3 l‘\ Ed1~1300  paxs (2 ‘h 63|~ 1311 5|8 % 9 g P x| W ,.‘.!. 8021 MTBE Confirmation
A d < L i alg 12|z 15 g |2 QWD L | ] DOconfim highest hit by 8260
Sampler: hoew)  omi ) e luigele s |8 (Ol == |+ 0 Confirm all hits b !
' } . = slslelziz 8|85l [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: CINon SAR: . o é- 5 0 Z |3 g % = 5 E ’_, l—-‘ Ll i I- ORun ____ oxy s on highast hit
Time & 3 S| E (= % F(_J T |z |8 l § ORun____ oxysonall hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected { © als [O)- |a [EE R
Mw - 8Cu ). 4o |'A X P ARSI D Comments / Remarks
rMws ~ 2 (15) /0 ¥ % LIRS R ¥ frs p~ Pndienr-
Mw- g (20) 940 |X| |~ FTIXRIA|A ,{ o
$PL- Camp r030 | |[X]|X )| X[ x[*¥ X Srath i
. ( ! 4 ( o’L.-/
/\
Date Time Date Time
Turnaround Time Requasted (TAT) {please circle) P /9/01 13 10 A_G'O ,-?.0 13 i O
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Date | Time Racewed Date Time
4 coy 5 day p2A 1o |5 50 “Aidloncue 192
Data Package Options (pleass circle if required) Relinquished by: ~ Datg \T\"“e Received by: \ Ba& Time
QC Summary Typa i — Full Relin -
) quished by Commercial Carrier: Receive Date Time
Type VI{Raw Dals)  []Coelt Deliverable not needed % W
WIP (RWQCE) ups FedEx (a'h\”)—& 250N L W { 7 iy 1095
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ce Custody s&als Intact? ( "Yas No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Caopies: White and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rav. 7/30/01



4]) L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Bwlding L P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
0925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 793076. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, January 10,
2002, The PO3# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
SP1-COMP Composite Soil Sample 3756989
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodoelogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Gettler-Ryan, Inc, Attm: Greg Gurss

Questicns? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Max E. Snaveld
St. Cheinist

2215 Revw /100



(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756989
Collected:01/09/2002 10:30 by AS Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 01/10/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.0O. Box 6004
SP1-COMP Composite Scil Sample San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145
800 Center St; Oakland, CA
SP1CP
Az Received
CAT s Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis WNane CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05547 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Soils) n.a. N.D. 10. mg/kg 1
According teo the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard {(between C10 and 28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
01655 Lead 7435-92-1 2.7 0.80 mg/kg 1
01726 TPH-GRO - Se¢ils
01727 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituwents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
02160 BTEX/MTBE
02174 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02177 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.0050 ng/kg 25
02178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.0050 mg/ kg 25
02182 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.015 mg/kg 25
0219% MTEBE 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.050 mg/kg 25
The analysis for velatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
State cf California Lab Certification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name - Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

RIS Rew BM100



(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 0f 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3756589
Collected:01/09/2002 10:30 by AS Account Number: 10982
Submitted: 01/10/2002 0%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/23/2002 at 16:35 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/23/2002 Building L P.0. Box 6004
SP1-COMP Composite Scil Sample San Ramon CA 94583-0304
Facility# 206145
BOO Center 5t; Oakland, CA
SP1CP
05547 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({(Soils) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 0172172002 17:28 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01655 Lead 3W-846& 0108 1 01/17/2002 07:07 David K Beck 1
01726 TPH-GRO - Soils N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/15/2002 06:48 Martha I Seidel 25
. Method
12160 BTEX/MTBE SW-846 8020A 1 01/15/2002 G6:48 Martha I Seidel 25
01150 GC VOA Scil Prep SW-846 5035 1 01/14/2002 20:17 Martha L Seidel n.a,
05708 SW SW846 ICP Digest SW-84% 3050B 1 01/16/2002 12:00 Megan L Ross 1
Q7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 01/16/2002 17:40 Kelly E Brickley i

F315 Hew BTIOG



4I>Lancaster Laboratories |

Wﬁaagg%?@%%%@g%}ol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 793076
Reported: 01/23/02 at 04:35 FM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSDh
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RFD EPD Max
Batch number: 02014A31 Sample number{s): 3756989
TPH-GRO - Soils H.D. 1. mg/kg 83 72-112
Benzene N.D. L0035 mg/kg 110 73-133
Toluene N.D .0A5 mg/ky 111 gB-116
Ethylbenzene N.D. . 005 mg/ kg 110 B7-127
Total Xylenes N.D. .015 mg/kg 111 88-120
MTBE N.D .05 my/kg 113 54-164
Batch number: 020160006A Sample number{s): 3756989
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Soils}) N.D. 10, myg/kg 92 41-143
Batch number: 020165708001 Sample number({s): 3756989
Lead N.D. .82 my/ kg 94 76-124

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RED BKG DUP Due Dup
RFPD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Batch number: Q2014A31 Sample number(s): 3756989
TPH-GRO - Soils 64 af 54-100 7 20
Benzene 115 129 48-140 1z 30
Toluene 89 100 56-120 12 30
Ethylbenzene as 108 66-131 12 30
Total Xylenes 90 101 67-122 12 30
MTBE az 103 42-163 11 30
Batch number: D20160006A Sample number(s): 3756985
TPH - DRO CA LUET (Scils) 92 77 65-125 18 20
Batch number: 020165708001 Sample number (s): 3756989
Lead (2) {2) 75-125 2 20 371. 373. a 20

Surrogate Quality Control

~ Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Scils
Batch number: (2014331

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifiuorotoluene-P
3756989 75 88
Blank B0 103
LCS 95 105
MS 77 3¢
MSD B0 98

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

A28k Hay W10



<l>|—ancaster Laboratories rezen
p Whelaggqfﬁ/éiﬁ €58€Erol Summary .

Client Name: Chevreon Products Company Group Number: 793076
Reported: 01/23/02 at 04:35 PM

‘ Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 48-132 68-122

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Scils}
Batch number: 020160006A

Orthoterphenyl
3756989 71
Blank 91
LCS 85
M3 80
MSD 75
Limits: 29-152

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

A3TE few I




4 } | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0004
925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Hotland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

P e
el

FILDR-K Y AN ;k“}e‘:_

TRERERAL £MTE s e

The sample group for this submittal is 797424. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, February 19,
2002. The PO# for this group is 59011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

PG Box 12425

2425 News Heliand Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

£ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-262%

Lancaster Labs Number
3775751
3775752
3775753
3775754
3775755
3775756
3775757

3775758
3775759

QA-T-020214 NA Water
MW.-1-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-3.W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-5-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-6-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-7-W-020214 Grab  Water
MW-8-W-020214 Grab  Water
METHODOQLOGY
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.
1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rav, 9/11/00



L_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfu]]y Submmed

r"‘"‘“\/

y Wu '

Watthew E. Eaﬁo&

Sr. Chemist/Courd:

Lancasier Laboratories, inc.

MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17655242

P17-656-23200 Fax: 7i7- ES -ABEY

2216 Rev. 5/11/00



-Lancaster Laborafories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample HNo. WW 3775751
Collected:02/14/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19%/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
QA-T-020214 NA Water "San Ramon CA 94583-00904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386402 GRD
800 Center S5t-Cakland TOE00102230 QA ‘
As Received
CAT As Receiwved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRQ — Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 EBenzene 71-43-2 M.D. 0.54 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
040778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/sl 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline- 1 02/21/2002 02:23 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} S5w-846 BOZ1R 1 02/21/2002 02:23 Melissa~Ann S 1
McAipine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/21/2002 02:23 Melissa-&nn 8 n.a.
McAlpine

#i=Laboratory MelhodDetecﬁ?jﬂéﬁg c%‘iia’ &lied trget detection limit
bove the Reportin g me

2216 Rev. 9/11/0C



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

|_ancaster Laboratories

Collected:02/14/2002 13:17

Submitted: 02/1%/2002 05%:05

Reported:

Discard: 04/04/2002

MW-1-W-020214

Facility# 206145
800 Center St-Cakland

COMW1

01729

01730

08214

60776
00777
00778
00773
00780

01594

01587
020146
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

Analysis Hame

TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-GRO -~ Waters

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted feor the project. A LCS/LCSED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

ETEX, MTBE {(8021)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

BTEX + Cxygenates by BZ60B

Ethanocl

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohel

1, 2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromcethane

03/04/2002 at 16:30
Grab

Job# 386492
T0600102230 MwW-1

Where quality is a science.

wWwW

by TC

Water

CAS Number

nn.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330~20-7
1634-04-4

64~17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
294-05-8
75-65-0
107-06-2
106-93-4

state of California Lab Certification HNgo.

3775752

GRD

As Received
Result

1,400.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range

100.
360.

45.

240.

2.3

ZzZ2=2=2 23222
oo ooouooo

Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0304

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

.50
.50

MO DO
noLn
=]

5006.

Labocratory Chronicle

#=Lab0rat0_MemdDeteCf}?}@'ﬁ,’eﬁhﬁ%%ﬁé&%rget detection limit

N.D=Notd ong bg ggﬁomng T

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681%

imit

Units

ug/1l

ug/1
ug/L
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

[ T

[ I I I SR o

2216 Rew. 5/11/5C



.Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775752
Collected:02/14/2002 13:17 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/18%/2C02 05:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2C002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020214 Grabk Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland T0600102230 MW-1
COMIWL
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. 2nalysis Name Method Trialf# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline i 02/21/2002 14:41 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 02/21/2002 14:41 Melissa-Ann S 1
McRlpine
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 H260B 1 02/23/2002 02:14 Nicole S Albright 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/21/2002 14:41 Melissa-Ann S -N
McAlpine
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/23/2002 02:14 Nicole S Albright n.a.

#= Laboratory MethodDefectm’ﬁEE‘ﬂmﬁ“e‘ﬁeébtﬁdfmrget detection limit

Showe fhe Bepo Pcd?‘tﬁg' Cimit

Lencaster, P4 17605-2428
Ti7-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-26&1

2216 R

Fow 6/11/00



L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample HNo. WW 3775753
Collected:02/14/2002 12:54 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 089:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-2-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09204
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Ozkland TO&e00102230 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod Diluticn
Na. Analysis Name cas Humher Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration -of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Qo778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00773 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 02/21/2002 04:44 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BRTEX, MTBE {8§021) SW-846 BOZ21B 1 02/21/2002 04:44 Melissa-Ann § 1
: Mcalpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/21/2002 04:44 Melissa-Ann S n.a.
Mchlpine

#=L.aboratory MethodDeichﬁaf}tmﬂ e’EE&éd'target detection limit

N.D.=Not dg

b,;: Eggomng " imit

Lzﬂ(as'[ET, PA 17605-2425
Fi7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 2/131/00



}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.,

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775754
Collected:02/14/2002 13:38 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 C£8:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW—-3-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facilitv# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
BOC Center St-Oakland T0OA00102230 MW-3
COMW 3
Ap Received
CAT As Receaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRCQ — Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 51. 5Q0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
4 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43~2 2.9 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbkenzene 100-41-4 1.9 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Totzl Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.8 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isoprcpyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. Z. ng/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100, ug/l T
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. uyg/1 1

state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetccticm iﬁnrﬁ’el‘?ﬁé%@édﬂtargct detection limit
N.D.=Not ddtk ot T BSOS Eimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7i7-E56-2300 Fax: 717-58-2687% 2216 Rev. $/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample NHo., WW 3775754

v | ancaster Laboratories

Collected:02/14/2002 13:38

Submitted:

Where quality is a science.

by TC

02/19/2002 09:05

Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30
Discard: 04/04/2002

MW-3-W-020214

Facility# 206145
800 Center St-0Oakland

COMW3
CAT

Ho. Analysis Hame
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

68214 BTEX,

MTBE (8021)

Grab Water

Job# 386492
TO0600102230 MW-3

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
SW-846 BOZ1B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260BR
01149 GC VOA Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep

#fLaboratory MethochtecﬁEﬁiEEﬁhi £

ﬁ}i&ﬂpﬁﬁg it

MN.D=Not dé

I

3

Lencas tern PE 17

m F1I-63€-230G Fax

SW-846 S030B

SW-846 S030B

karet

605-2425
717-656-2651

edttedtarget detection limit

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10805
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Analysis ' Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 02/21/2002 05:19 Melissa-Ann S 1
Mchlpine
1 02/21/2002 05:19 Melissa-aAnn S 1
McARlpine
1 02/25/2002 07:45 Kenneth L Bcley Jr 1
1 02/21/2002 05:1¢ Melissa-Ann § n.a,
McAlpine
1 02/25/2002 07:45 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a.

2218 Rev. 9/11/4C



Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3775755

Collected:(2/14/2002 12:08 by TC ABccount Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/1%/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4
COoMm4
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result betecticon Units
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
0173¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTRBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 73-43-2 N.D G.50 ug/l
0077 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/l
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 6260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 500 ug/1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2. ug/1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 2. ug/l
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 2. ug/1
02014 t-amyl methyl ether 994~05-8 N.D 2. ug/1
0201% t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 100 ug/l
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 g. 2. ug/l
05412 1,2-Dibromecethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2 ug/1l

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectithi E:iihit éxéezdedtarget detection limit
. py 2425 New Holiang Fike. |
N.D.=Not dgit o¥E the Reporting Limit
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Pi7-656-230C Fax: T17-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Diluticon
Factor

O R

R el =

2256 Rew /11700



}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775755
Collected:02/14/2002 12:08 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/20G2 Building L PO Box 6004
MW—-4-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 3864092 GRD
800 Center 3St-Qakland T}600102230 MW-4
COMWA4
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factorxr
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/21/2002 05:54 Melissa~Ann 3 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0Z1B 1 02/21/2002 05:54 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 02/25/2002 09:02 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/21/2002 05:54 Melissa-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/25/2002 09:02 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a.

#=Laborato / etodDetecQ@g%ﬁhﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁé@ﬁget detection limit

N.D.=Not déjeitel omE ibg Beporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 221€ Rev. 5/14/00




Lancaster Laboratories

P

Where quality is a science

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775756
Collected:02/14/2002 11:17 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CB 94583-0904
Facility# 2086145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland T0600102230 MW-5
COMWS
, As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Nao. Analysis Name CAS Numher Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BRTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Tcluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes © 1330-20-7 ¥.D 1.5 rg/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 N.D 2.5 ug/l 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 2. ug/lL 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20~-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92~3 N.D. 2. ug/i 1
02014 t-Bmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65~0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chrcnicle

#=Laboratory MethodDeecggﬁi&?qﬁﬁéﬁ%%@@rget detection limit

N.D.=Not dé} o¥g kbg Beporting Limit

Lancestern PA 17605-2425

17-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775756

? |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Ccllected:02/14/2002 11:17 by TC

Submitted:
Reported:
Discard:

MW-5-W-

020214

Facility# 206145

02/19/2002 09:05
03/04/20C2 at 16:30
04/04/2002

Grab Water

Joh# 386492

800 Center St-Cakland TOROO102230 MW-5

COMWS

CAT .

Ho. Analysis Name Method

01729 TPH-GRD - Waters . CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) Sw-846 8021B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B

01149 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=Laborat0ry MethodD::tech?2 P © é‘ﬁ &d"target detection limit

N.D.=Not

o ]

gﬁﬁomng imit

L.:r';caster PA 1760D5-742S
7V7-656-2300 Fan: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CR 94583-0904

Analyeis DPilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 02/21/2002 06:30 Melissa-Ann S 1
MchAlpine
1 02/21/2002 06:30 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
1 02/25/2002 09:27 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
1 02/21/2002 06:30 Melissa~Ann S n.a.
McAlpine
1 02/25/2002 09:27 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a.

2216 Rev. &/11/00



v Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WW 3775757
Collected:02/14/2002 11:51 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reperted: 03/04/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard; 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TOe00102230 MW-6
As Received
caT As Receilved Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Timeg Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/21/2002 07:05 Melissa-aAnn S 1
Methed Mchlpine
0B214 BTEX, MTEE (B0Z1) SW-846 8021B 1 02/21/2002 07:05 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/21/2002 07:05 Melissa-ann S n.a.
McAlpine

#=Laboratory MethodDetectizmEmnieexstededmarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d

2425 New Hollepd Piks. .
oE ThE BEROFAE Cimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-b56-2681

2716 Rev. &/11/0G0



s |_ancaster Laboratories

Where guality (s a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775758
Collected:02/14/2002 12:38 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 05:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Buiiding L PO Box 6004
MW-7-wW-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland . T0600102230 MW-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS ¥Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-94-4 W.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211§
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/21/2002 07:40 Melissa-2nn S 1
Method McRlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 B021R 1 02/21/2002 07:40 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-844 5030B 1 02/21/2002 07:40 Melissa-aAnn S n.a.
McAlpine

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionrdisnisexsteded1arget detection limit

2425 New Hollapd Pike,
R T ReRorting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TIV7-656-2300 fFex: 7i7-656-2681

2276 Rev. &/11/00



v | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3775759
Collected:02/14/2002 14:52 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/19/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TO0600102230 MW-8
COMW8
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis HName CAS Number Result Detsction Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) Ini.a. 130. 100. ug/l 1
Zccording to the Californie LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and CZ8 nocrmal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/M3D samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
Due to interferences from the sample matrix (high sediment content), the
reporting limit was increased.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents elunting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted fer the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8280B
01587 Ethancl 64-17~5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-82-3 N.D. 2. ng/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectie'}fii?ﬁiﬁEﬁ(@éﬁtﬂéd"i&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not ds : UUS ngg g Timit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
717-656-2300 Faux; 717-65€-2681 ' 2296 Rev. 2/11/00




«|_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Mo, WW 3775759
Collected:02/14/2002 14:52 by TC Lccount Number: 103805
Submitted: 02/19/2002 09:05 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/04/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/04/2002 Building L PQ Box 6004
MW-8-W-020214 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492
800 Center St-Cakland TOE00102230 MW-8
COMW 8
As Beceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factor
Limit
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,Z-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) Ca& LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/27/2002 07:34 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 62/21/2002 10:35 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021) SW-84¢6 8021B 1 02/21/2002 10:35 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B SW-84¢6 8260B 1 02/25/2002 09:53 Kenneth I, Boley Jr 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-H646 5030B 1 02/21/2002 10:35 Melissa-Ann 5 n.a
Mc2lpine
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/25/2002 09:53 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/21/2002 01:35 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetec@ﬁT&iﬁ‘ ﬁgfcﬁ%’gl e(f'l‘élrget detection limit
N.D.=Not difelaaia ing Limi

Showe ihg Reporting

1t

Lancaster, P& 17605-2425
797-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2581
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Where quality is a science.

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number:

Reported: 03/04/02

Analysis Name

Batch number: 020510022
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Wate
Batch number: 02051A55
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Tatal Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPR-GRO - Waters

Batch number: PJOZ0531AA
Bthancl

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Iscpropyl ether
Ethy}l t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohel

1, 2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibhromoethane

Batch number: PGZ0561AR
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-2Zmyl methyl ether
t-Butyl aleccheol
1,2-pichloroethane
i,2-Dibromoethane

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02051A55
Benzene

Tocluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: PO20531AA
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isoprepyl ether

*_ Ouiside of specification
{1} The result for one or bo

at 04:31 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report 1.Cs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits

A Sample number({s): 377575%

Is) N.D, 50, ug/l 85 86 54-120
Sample number(s): 3775751-3775759
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 100 80-118
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 106 B2-119
N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 115 109 B1-119
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 114 199 82-120
N.D. 2.5 ug/l 102 98 79-127
N.D. 50. ug/l 58 BS 76-1286
Sample number(s): 3775752
N.D. 500. ug/l 71 ' 44-139
N.D. 2. ug/l 97 Tr-127
N.D. 2. ug/1 97 74-125
N.D. 2. ug/l 94 74-120
N.D. 2. ug/l a3 71-114
N.D. 100, ug/1 87 59-139
N.D. 2. ug/1 94 77-132
N.D, 2. ug/l 95 84-11%
Sample nunber(s): 3775754-3775756,3775759
HN.D. 500. ug/1 77 44-139
N.D. 2. ug/L 95 77-127
N.D. 2, ug/l 93 74-125
N.D. 2. ug/1 89 74-120
N.D. 2. ug/l a9 71-114
¥.D. 100. ug/l B3 55-139
N.D. 2. ug/1 %4 77-132
N.D. 2. ug/1 9z 84-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M3 /MSD RED BEG joli)
$REC = %REC  Limits RED MAX  Cong Cone

Sample number{s): 3775751-3775759

106 106 77-131 0 30
114 113 B0-128 1 3a
119 118 76-132 1 30
118 116 76-132 1 30
106 111 61-144 4 30
95 74-132

Sample numbex {s}: 3775752

88 96 70-130 2 30
@5 96 895-134 1 30
25 96 68-133 2 30

th determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaratories, [nc.
2425 New Holiand Pike

FO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 3

797424

1 20

4 30

5 30

5 30

4 30

3 30

3 30

DUP Dup
RPD

RFD Max

2296 Rev. 8/11/0%



L ancaster Laboratories

Where qualn‘y s @ science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/04/02 at 04:31 PM

Group Number: 797424

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEKG DUP DUP bup
RFD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RFD E&g Congc Conec RED Max
Ethyl t-butyl ether 91 92 73-123 1 30 -
t-Amyl methyl ether 91 92 69~118 1 30
t-Butyl alcohol 86 a0 51-148 5 30
1,2-bichloroethane 94 95 75-141 1 30
1,2-Dibromcethane g2 @5 TE=120 3 30
Batch number: POZ0S561AA Sample number (s): 3775754-3775756,3775759
Ethanol B1 69 70-130 16 30
Methyl t-butyl ether 98 97 859-134 1 30
di-Isopropyl ether a8 a7 68-133 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether a5 96 73-123 1 30
t-2myl methyl ether 93 53 69-118 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol 98 97 51-148 i 30
1,2~Dichloroethane 98 97 75-141 1 30
1,2-Dibromcethane 94 25 78-120 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0205100222

Orthoterphenyl
3775759 94
Blank 101
LCS 75
LCSD 81
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0Z051A55
Trifluorctoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-p

3775751 89 86
3775752 818 89
3775753 91 86
3775754 86 84
3775755 85 83
3775756 90 87
3775757 a0 86
3775758 a0 86
3177575% 90 87
Blank 91 87
LCS 99 a7
LCED S8 87
MS 101 B7
MSD g6

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
cepmi FC Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

221€ Rev. &/11/00



| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sclence.
Quality Control Summary

4

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number:

Reported: 03/04/02 at 04:31 PM
Surrogate Quality Controcl
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B26€0B
Batch number: P020531AA

Page 3 of 3

797424

Dibromofluorcemethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-di 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3775752 96 94 94 92
Blank 96 95 a5 93
LCS 94 94 96 94
MS a5 94 96 94
MSD 95 a5 97 94
Limits: g6-118 80-120 88-110 g6-115

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: PO20561AA

Dibroemoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloxoethane-dd Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3775754 97 95 24 91
3775755 97 a7 94 91
37115756 a7 95 94 91
3775759 97 a5 94 a0
Blank 97 94 95 91
LCS 96 95 96 94
M5 97 a4 95 93
MSD g6 94 95 54
Limits: g6-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancasier Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEE R 24925 New Holland Pike
v PO Box 1242F
Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
meel  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687%

221E Rev, 9/11/0¢




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

(l)Lancaster Laboratories

ISo202- N0 )

For Lan: er Lahoratories use only
Acat, #; I! }9{25 Sample #: 7)737‘5 9 } "'4‘1(

Where quality is a science. SCRé:
Analyses Requested
Facility # 206145 Job #386492 Global ID #T0600102230| Matrix T Pr:‘?ervation Codes Presarvative Codes
. . H = HC! T = Thiosulfate
site Addres800 CENTER ST., OAKLAND, CA 5 N=HNOs B =NaOH
Chevron PM:T OM Bauhs Lead Consuttant: Delta/G-R 0 § §=H;80s O=0Other
Consultant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % Q _% ,K g 0 SJ value reporting needed
B 8 |Ix k Must tf t detection limi
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) ‘E—l?’é é % % f; p:siit:?: ?0,%‘"’23?, c:n?:olggc:smns
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax#:_025-551-7899 slelgle| |Zls 8021 MTBE Confimaion
Sampler: — - - O 21° |4 g é = [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
= | E % O |Q [ D
Service Order # ! [JNon SAR: 3 2 |EE (B % o [] Gonfirm al hits by 8260
' = g. § aolz 2188 |2 |9 = [JJRun___ oxy s on highest hit
s Date Time Cls13lE |=|® ol FE [ w E: O Run oxy s on all hits
ample identification Collect Collected | G| O|@| = (O |+ |k {E [E |& 3 — 2
034 ml — Al 21X X Comments / Remarks
Mw-1 1313 | x1 X L elX X
Mw - 2 1289 | x x| 13X
Mw - 3 1338 | X PRI LEY X
M - ¢ 12087 | X x| 1| RX X
s - S~ Wt X x| [o]x|x X
Mw - pet X K1 131 Ax
Mw - ¥ 123% 1x x| I Z]Xx
MW - g~ 1952 | 2 [ FX2 A X
Patl FAVZ W\
Relinquished by H Ti t Ti
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) e % A 2?;;751 pﬂn'g wy K ﬂ?fg%ﬂ mﬁ%}
<® ~72 hour 48 hour i . at . Time | Received by j - Dpte Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day \ fi] Gah{/o}g,z%o ; L L Q—ﬁ%}(g, 237
" - Relinduishedfby: Date time | Regsived by: Date Time
g:t:u!;a;:;ge Option: {please Fcl:tl:leifrequared) _ Z--wbl.. ’5 50 ﬁ‘ {bor 2~{Bo2.
ype | —Fu Relinquished by Commercial Carrier:# Re by: ) Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data) ] Coelt Doliverable not neaded x . W N O .
WIP (RWQCE) uPs FedEx  [Other 2 R Ol ) ,%Qyé_gﬂ%z oPs
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt _} = > ™= ;‘-%" Custody Seals Intact? @ Mo

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yeilow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cllent.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



